504176101 01/12/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4222779

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YOAV WEISS	05/06/2013
DAVID GOLDSCHLAG	05/22/2013
KARL GINTER	05/17/2013
MICHAEL BARTMAN	06/06/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELLSEC, INC.
Street Address:	12018 AUTH LANE
City:	SILVER SPRING
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20902

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15072684

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 207-676-1033

Email: david.lentini@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID P. LENTINI Address Line 1: 53 CLARK ROAD

Address Line 4: NORTH BERWICK, MAINE 03906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CELSEC002_US1C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID P. LENTINI
SIGNATURE:	/David P. Lentini/
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=CELLSEC-AssignmentOfRights_P1,P4,P8,U1#page1.tif source=CELLSEC-AssignmentOfRights_P1,P4,P8,U1#page2.tif source=CELLSEC-AssignmentOfRights_P1,P4,P8,U1#page3.tif

PATENT 504176101 REEL: 040959 FRAME: 0252

 $source = CELLSEC - Assignment Of Rights_P1, P4, P8, U1\#page 4.tif$

PATENT REEL: 040959 FRAME: 0253

Worldwide Assignment of Invention Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the signature(s) of the assignor(s) below (the *Assignor* or *Assignors*), each of the undersigned hereby sell, assigns, and transfers to:

CellSec, Inc. 12018 Auth Lane Silver Spring, MD 20902

(the Assignee), and its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described and claimed in the following patents and patent applications:

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/421,693, filed 10 December 2010,
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/727,095, filed 15 November 2012,
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/678,677, filed 2 August 2012,
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No.13/316,426, filed 9 December 2011,

including, without limitation: (a) all improvements and modifications of the aboveidentified invention(s); (b) the aboveidentified application and all other applications for United States and foreign Letters Patent for the aboveidentified invention(s) and all improvements and modifications thereof; (c) all Letters Patent that have or may issue from the aboveidentified application and all other applications for United States and foreign Letters Patent for the above-identified invention(s) and all improvements and modifications thereof; (d) all subsequent patent application claims deriving priority from the aboveidentified application and all other applications for United States and foreign Letters Patent for the aboveidentified invention(s) including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-inpart, reissues, and extensions of such applications and Letters Patent; and (e) the right to claim the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres for any such patent application or Letters Patent to the full end of any term or terms of any such Letters Patent as fully and entirely as would have been granted, held, and enjoyed by assignor in the absence of this Worldwide Assignment.

Assignor hereby authorizes assignee to file any patent application(s) for the aboveidentified invention(s) in any country in the name of the undersigned or in the name of assignee or otherwise as assignee may decide. Assignor further authorizes and requests all patenting authorities, including the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to issue any Letters Patent for the aboveidentified invention(s) to assignee as the assignee of interest for the sole use and benefit of assignee and assignees successors and assigns.

Assignor also agrees to: (a) communicate to Assignee, including assignees successors, assigns, representatives, and agents, all facts and information known or available to assignor relating to the aboveidentified invention(s) and the improvements and modifications thereto, including without limitation any evidence relevant to interference, infringement, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or any other judicial, legal or administrative proceeding, whenever requested by Assignee; (b) testify in person or by affidavit as required by Assignee its successors or assigns in any such proceeding; (c) execute and deliver any and all lawful papers, including without limitation all powers of attorney, oaths, declarations, affidavits, depositions, and declarations, upon request by Assignee; and (d) provide all reasonable assistance to assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper right, title and interest in the invention(s) and improvements

Attorney Docket No.: CELLSEC001_US2 Page 1 of 2

and modifications thereto under the intellectual property law of the United States and any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that assignor has the full, unencumbered right to transfer all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the aboveidentified invention(s) to assignee; and further that assignor will not execute any document in conflict with this Worldwide Assignment.

Assignor hereby grants to David P. Lentini the power and authority to insert in this Worldwide Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or beneficial to Assignee to comply with the rules and any patent granting authority, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor further understands that David P. Lentini and any attorneys or agents under his direction represent Assignee; and that David P. Lentini and such attorneys and agents do not, and cannot, represent Assignor personally or Assignor's legal interests. Assignor acknowledges that it has the right to seek its own in dependent legal counsel with respect to this Worldwide Assignment.

Signed:	
Yoav Weiss	6-May-2013
Dawil Salledy	22-May-2013 Date:
David Goldschlag	
Karl Ginter	Date:
Michael Bartman	Date:

Attorney Docket No.: CELLSEC001_US2 Page 2 of 2

and modifications thereto under the intellectual property law of the United States and any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that assignor has the full, unencumbered right to transfer all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the aboveidentified invention(s) to assignee; and further that assignor will not execute any document in conflict with this Worldwide Assignment.

Assignor hereby grants to David P. Lentini the power and authority to insert in this Worldwide Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or beneficial to Assignee to comply with the rules and any patent granting authority, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor further understands that David P. Lentini and any attorneys or agents under his direction represent Assignee; and that David P. Lentini and such attorneys and agents do not, and cannot, represent Assignor personally or Assignor's legal interests. Assignor acknowledges that it has the right to seek its own in dependent legal counsel with respect to this Worldwide Assignment.

6-May-2013 Date:
т.
Date:
Date: 17/MM 2013
¥
Date:

Attorney Docket No.: CELLSEC001.US2

Page 2 of 2

and modifications thereto under the intellectual property law of the United States and any foreign country.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that assignor has the fidl, unencombered right to transfer all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the above dentified invention(s) to assigned and further that assignor will not execute any document in conflict with this Worldwide Assignment.

Assignm hereby grants to David P. Lentini the power and authority to insert in this Worldwide Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or beneficial to Assignme to comply with the rules and any patent granting authority, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor further understands that David P. Lentini and any attorneys or agents under his direction represent Assignor; and that David P. Lentini and such attorneys and agents do not, and cannot, represent Assignor personally or Assignor's legal interests. Assignor acknowledges that it has the right to sook its own in dependent legal counsel with respect to this Worldwide Assignment.

Signed: Young	
Yoav Weiss	Dete: May-2013
David Goldschlag	Date:
	Date:
Karl Ginter	
Mohael Baxtman	Dase: 6-JUN-2013

Attorney Docket No.: CELLSECOULUS2

Page 2 of 2